

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED  
No. 12-5375

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JICARILLA APACHE NATION,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants - Appellees

MERIT ENERGY COMPANY,

Intervenor for Defendant - Appellee

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
THE HON. JOHN D. BATES, DISTRICT JUDGE  
(DIST. CT. NO. 1:10-CV-02052-JDB)

Donald H. Grove  
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP  
1401 K St. N.W., Suite 801  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 530-1270  
Counsel for Appellants

August 5, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

GLOSSARY . . . . . xv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS – **STATEMENT AS TO ADDENDUM** . . 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 5

    A.    Merit’s Oil & Gas Leases With Jicarilla . . . . . 5

    B.    The Order to Perform . . . . . 6

    C.    The Notice of Noncompliance . . . . . 7

    D.    Initial Proceedings at the Office of Hearings and Appeals . . . . . 9

    E.    Proceedings Before the Interior Board of Land Appeals . . . . . 10

    F.    Jicarilla’s Initial Challenge to the IBLA decision in the  
            United States District Court for the District of Columbia . . . 11

    G.    Proceedings On Remand at the Office of Hearings and Appeals . . . 11

    H.    Jicarilla’s Subsequent Challenge to the IBLA decision in the  
            United States District Court for the District of Columbia . . . . . 12

SUMMARY OF APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

II. THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK CREATES  
DISTINCT METHODS FOR CHALLENGING ORDERS TO  
PERFORM AND PENALTIES ASSESSED FOR VIOLATION OF  
SUCH ORDERS ..... 16

A. 30 C.F.R. Part 290, Appeals from Orders and Decisions ..... 16

**B. Congress addresses the need for penalties in FOGRMA. .... 19**

C. 30 C.F.R. Part 241: The Implementation of FOGRMA  
Penalties ..... 21

1. 30 C.F.R. Part 243 Highlights the Distinction Between Part  
290 Appeals from Orders and Part 241 Hearings on  
Penalties ..... 22

2. Part 290 and Part 241 proceedings have different time  
limits and are heard in different fora, reflecting the intent  
that they serve different purposes ..... 23

D. Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of  
1996 ..... 25

III. THE IBLA RULING MISREADS THE LAW AND IGNORES THE  
IMPORTANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE FINALITY, CREATING AN  
INCOHERENT RESULT NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE ..... 26

A. The IBLA Misinterpreted the Statutes and Regulations in  
Concluding that Orders May Be Challenged Under Part 241,  
Rather than Exclusively Under Part 290 ..... 27

B.	The IBLA Also Undermined the Importance of Administrative Finality in the Department’s Proceedings . . . . .	33
1.	Treatment of Administrative Finality Below . . . . .	33
2.	The timely filing requirement of 30 C.F.R. § 290.3 is jurisdictional and the Office of Hearings and Appeals (“OHA”) has no authority to waive a jurisdictional requirement . . . . .	34
3.	The requirement in 30 C.F.R. § 290.3, that notices of appeal be timely filed, is binding upon MMS, and on the Office of Hearings and Appeals, and may not be waived . . .	36
4.	The doctrine of administrative finality precludes reconsideration of the order to perform . . . . .	37
5.	The exceptions to the doctrine of administrative finality do not apply to Merit in this case . . . . .	39
C.	Deference . . . . .	42
D.	Righting a Wrong – Proposed Rule Would Supercede the IBLA’s <i>Merit</i> Decision . . . . .	48
E.	Disparate treatment of lessees . . . . .	49
F.	Trust duty . . . . .	50
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> . . . . .	<b>53</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> . . . . .	<b>53</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954) .....	36
Associates v. City of Newark, 424 F. Supp. 984 (D.N.J. 1977) .....	36
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	42
Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Thompson, 223 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	37
Bolack Minerals Co. v. Norton, 370 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	38
Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	35, 39
BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton, 549 U.S. 84, 99 (2006), aff'g 410 F.3d 722 (D. C. Cir. 2005) .....	5, 51
Browder v. Dir., Ill. Dep't. of Corr., 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	45
Chamber of Commerce v. SEC, 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
Chapman v. Sheridan Wyoming Co., 338 U.S. 621 (1950) .....	36
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp. , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	47
Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	36
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	50
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F3d. 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	52
Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	45
Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez, 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15

Eagle Broad. Group, Ltd. v. FCC, 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	43
Ehlert v. United States, 402 U.S. 99 (1971) .....	46
Gardebring v. Jenkins, 485 U.S. 415 (1988) .....	46
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	46
Gose v. United States Postal Serv., 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	46, 47
Hickel v. Oil Shale Corp., 400 U.S. 48 (1970) .....	38
Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, Civ. No. 10-2052 (Sept. 26, 2012) (Hon. John D. Bates, J.) .....	i
Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, No. 08-0316 (JDB) .....	11
*Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't. of the Interior, Civ. No. 10-2052 (D.D.C. 2012), 892 F. Supp. 2d 285 .....	2, 12, 33
Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp., 728 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir. 1984) (Seymour, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part), adopting as majority as modified en banc, 728 F.2d 855 (10th Cir. 1986), supplemented, 793 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 970 (1986) .....	52
Jicarilla v. Dep't of Interior, 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	32, 50
Jicarilla v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 648 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	11
Kearfott Guidance & Navigation Corp. v. Rumsfeld, 320 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	46
Kenai Oil v. Dep't of Interior, 671 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	52
Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	50
McCulloch Interstate Gas Corp. v. Federal Power Comm'n, 536 F.2d 910 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	37

McKay v. Wahlenmuier, 226 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1955) .....	36
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	16
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	43
Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 646 (2007) .....	43
Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	52
Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Dep’t of Interior, 997 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	34
Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	42, 46
United States v. Locke, 471 U.S. 84 (1984) .....	40
United States v. Mitchell (“Mitchell II”), 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	51
United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co., 384 U.S. 394 (1966) .....	37
Vitarelli v. Seaton, 359 U.S. 535 (1959) .....	36
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	1
30 U.S.C. § 1701 note .....	25
30 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4) .....	5, 51
30 U.S.C. § 1701(b)(3) .....	20



30 U.S.C. § 1719 ..... 7, 48

30 U.S.C. § 1719(e) ..... 48

30 U.S.C. § 1724(h) ..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 15

Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 1, 12

\*Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act (“FOGRMA”),  
 30 U.S.C. §§ 1701-59 ..... 3, 5, 12, 16, 20, 22

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982,  
 Pub. L. No. 97-451, 97 Stat. 2447 (codified at 30 U.S.C. §§1701-1759) .. 19, 20

Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Simplification and Fairness Act of 1996,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-185, 110 Stat. 1700, as corrected by Pub. L. No. 104-200,  
 110 Stat. 2421, 30 U.S.C. § 1724(h)(1996) ..... 25

Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938 (“IMLA”), 25 U.S.C. § 396a-396g ..... 5

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. Part 163 (1999) ..... 51

25 C.F.R. Part 211 (2012) ..... 51

30 C.F.R. § 221.66(a) (1970) ..... 17

30 C.F.R. § 1290.105(a) (2012) ..... 17

\*30 C.F.R Part 241 ..... 2-5, 8, 10, 22, 23

\*30 C.F.R § 243.1 ..... 22

\*30 C.F.R. Part 243 ..... 22

*30 C.F.R. Part 290 (1998) .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 12, 16, 41
*30 C.F.R. § 290.3 .....	34, 36, 37, 46
30 C.F.R. § 241.56(a)(1999) .....	13
30 C.F.R. § 1206.50(a)(3) .....	51
30 C.F.R. § 221.116 .....	21
30 C.F.R. § 221.16 .....	17, 18
30 C.F.R. § 221.54 .....	18
30 C.F.R. § 221.66 (1970) .....	17, 18
30 C.F.R. § 221.66(c)(1970) .....	17
30 C.F.R. § 241.100 .....	21
30 C.F.R. § 241.20 .....	21
30 C.F.R. § 241.20(d)(1998) .....	21
30 C.F.R. § 241.51 (1999) .....	7, 24
30 C.F.R. § 241.53 .....	8
*30 C.F.R. § 241.54 .....	8, 13
*30 C.F.R. § 241.56 .....	22
*30 C.F.R. § 241.56(a) .....	22, 27
*30 C.F.R. § 290.105 (1999) .....	24
*30 C.F.R. § 290.3 (1998) .....	6

*30 C.F.R. § 290.3(a) .....	18
*30 C.F.R. § 290.3(a)(2)(1998) .....	7
*30 C.F.R. § 290.5 (1998) .....	6
30 C.F.R. §1290.111 .....	48
43 C.F.R. § 4.1162 .....	35
43 C.F.R. § 4.403 (2006) .....	1
43 C.F.R. § 4.411 .....	46
43 C.F.R. § 4.904(d) .....	25
43 C.F.R. § 4.904(d) (1999) .....	25
47 Fed. Reg. 28368-70 (June 30, 1982) .....	21
1 Fed. Reg. 1996-2003 (Nov. 20, 1936) .....	16, 17
38 Fed. Reg. 10000-01 (Apr. 23, 1973) .....	18
48 Fed. Reg. 35641 (Aug. 5, 1983) .....	21
*49 Fed. Reg. 37335-53 (Sept. 21, 1984) .....	21, 23, 31
51 Fed. Reg. 16319-20 (May 2, 1986) .....	35
54 Fed. Reg. 52796 (Dec. 22, 1989) .....	13, 18
*64 Fed. Reg. 26240-26252 (May 13, 1999) .....	8, 21, 23, 25, 26, 31, 52
75 Fed. Reg. 61051 (Oct. 4, 2010) .....	17
78 Fed. Reg. 43843 (July 22, 2013) .....	48, 49

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*Am. Petroleum, 160 IBLA 59 (2003) .....	13, 36, 44
ANR Production Co., 110 IBLA 127 (1989) .....	14
Apache Corp., 152 IBLA 30, 2000 IBLA LEXIS 10 .....	40, 41
BLM v. Fallini, 136 IBLA 345 (1996) .....	46
Dugan Prod. Co., MMS-98-01130-IND (Dec. 22, 2000) .....	7, 32
Friends of the River, 146 IBLA 157 (1998) .....	34
Heirs of George Martinez, Heirs of Arthur Chavez, 103 IBLA 375 (1988) .....	40
Heirs of Herculano Montoya, 137 IBLA 142 (1996) .....	40
Helit v. Gold Fields Mining Corp., 113 IBLA 29 (1990) .....	39
Jicarilla v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, No. 07-00803 (RJL) (D.D.C.) .....	11
Joseph J. C. Paine, 83 IBLA 145 (1984) .....	36
Kirby Exploration, 143 IBLA 133 (1998) .....	38
Lloyd D. Hayes, 108 IBLA 189 (1989) .....	39
Lynn Dahle, 58 IBLA 73 (1981) .....	35, 45
McPeck Mining v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement, 101 IBLA 389 (1988) .....	35
*Merit Energy Co. v. Minerals Mgmt. Serv., 172 IBLA 137 (Aug. 3, 2007) .....	i, 2, 4, 5, 8-10, 24, 28, 32, 44, 48, 49
Merit Energy Co., v. ONRR, No. IBLA 2004-267 (Nov. 16, 2010) .....	4

Merrion Oil & Gas Corp., MMS-998-0228-IND (Dec. 22, 2000) . . . . .	7, 32
Murphy Oil Corp., 147 IBLA 40 (1998) . . . . .	46
Nabesna Native Corp., Inc., 83 IBLA 82 (1984) . . . . .	35
Oryx Energy Co., 137 IBLA 177 (1996) . . . . .	41, 42
P&K Coal v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation, 98 IBLA 26 (1987) . . . . .	38
Phillips Petroleum, 147 IBLA 363 (1999) . . . . .	41
Robert L. Bayless, MMS-98-0132-IND (Dec. 22, 2000) . . . . .	7, 32
Ron Williams Constr. Co., 124 IBLA 340 (1992) . . . . .	35
Santa Fe Energy Co., 110 IBLA 209 (1989) . . . . .	41
Save Medicine Lake Coal., 156 IBLA 219 (2002) . . . . .	45
Thermal Energy Co., 135 IBLA 291 (1996) . . . . .	38, 40
Turner Bros., Inc., v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enforcement, 102 IBLA 111 (1988) . . . . .	39
U.S. Forest Serv., 124 IBLA 336 (1992) . . . . .	40, 45
Union Oil Co., 71 I.D. 169 (1964) . . . . .	38
United States v. Diana J. Foley, 142 IBLA 176 (1998) . . . . .	40
Vastar Resources Inc., MMS-98-0131-IND (Mar. 28, 2007) . . . . .	7, 32
Walter Van Norman, Jr., 114 IBLA 56 (1990) . . . . .	40, 45
Wilfred Plomis, 34 IBLA 222 (1978) . . . . .	36

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-859 (1982) <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4268 . . . . .	30
House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform in its report, <i>Teapot Dome Revisited: Dereliction of Fiduciary Duty at the Interior Department</i> , “Interior owes a fiduciary duty to the American people.” Staff Report, U.S. House of Representatives 111th Congress (2009) . . . . .	53
S. Rep. No. 97-512 (1982) . . . . .	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 K. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2d ed. 1983) . . . . .	37
Complaint, No. 8-00316 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2008), ECF No.1 . . . . .	44
Complaint, <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 10-2052 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2010), ECF No. 1 . . . . .	12
Decision of Ass’t Sec’y Artman, March 28, 2007 . . . . .	32
Dep’t of Interior’s Cross Mot. Summ. J., <i>Jicarilla v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 10-2052 (D.D.C. July 15, 2011), ECF. No. 19 . . . . .	34
Letter from Allen McDaniel, Supervisory Audit, Dallas Compliance Division, to Susan McCreary, Merit Energy Co. (Jan. 21, 1998) . . . . .	6, 9
Order to Perform from Deborah Gibbs Tschudy, Chief, Royalty Valuation Div., to Susan McCreary, Merit Energy Co. (Feb. 16, 1999) . . . . .	6, 24
Notice of Noncompliance – Failure to Perform and Pay, No. 99-039 (Aug. 19, 1999) . . . . .	7, 8
Order on Mot. to Limit Scope of Hr’g, Merit MMS-99-7, February 2, 2001 . . . . .	9
Order, IBLA No. 2004-267, Nov. 16, 2010 . . . . .	11

Order, IBLA No. 2004-267, Oct. 22, 2007 ..... 11

Supp. Resp. to MMS Mot. to Dismiss, Merit Energy Co. v. Mineral Mgmt.  
 Serv. (IBIA 2000) (No. MMS 99-7) ..... 41

\*Transcript of Mot. Hearing “(Tr.)”, *Jicarilla Apache Nation v.*  
*U.S. Dep’t of Interior, et al.*, No. 10-2052 (JDB)  
 (D.D.C. June 8, 2013), ECF. No. 27 ..... 1, 11, 24, 29, 32-34, 36, 50, 52

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, D.F. Linowes, Comm’n Chairman,  
 Report of the Comm’n on Fiscal Accountability of the Nation’s  
 Energy Res. (1982) ..... 19, 51
